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Chevron
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

v. 2410 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, California * Phone (510) 842-9500

Mail Address: P0O. Bax 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0B04

January 13, 1993

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: - Chevron station # 9-5542, 7007 San Ramox

Attached report of groundwater a vapor ton and Tmoig g wells (GM, 1[5[9 3!

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached is a report dated January 5, 1993, which was prepared by Chevron’s consultant,
Geraghty & Miller (GM), to describe the drilling, sampling, and construction of one groundwater
and vapor extraction well and two vapor monitoring wells at the subject site.

GM is currently drafting a proposal for a vapor and groundwater extraction pilot test to collect
information concerning the feasibility of vapor and groundwater extraction as a remedial option. 1
will forward a copy of GM’s proposal to you when it is finished.

If you have any questions or comments, I can be reached at (510) 842-8658.

Sincerely,

< 7
7
£

'* ™
Clint B. Rogers
Environmental Engineer

I&Hachment

cC: Eddy So, San Francisco Bay RWQCB, Oakland, CA
Argy Mena, Sierra Environmental Services, Martinez, CA
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W& MILLER, INC.

Environmental Services

Ground Water Engineering Hydrocarbon Remediation

January 5, 1993
Project No. RC09303

Mr. Clint Rogers

Chevton U.S.A. Products Company
2410 Camino Ramon

San Ramon, California 94583

SUBJECT: Letter Report for the Installation of Ground-Water and Vapor-Extraction Well
and Vacuum-Monitoring Wells
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Read, Dublin, California.

Dear Mr. Rogers:

This letter report presents the results of the installation of a ground-water and
vapor-extraction well, and the installation and completion of two vacuum-monitoring wells
by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller) at the Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
(Chevron) site referenced above (Figure 1). The objective of the well installations was to
provide wells appropriately constructed for concurrent ground water extraction and the
performance of a soil-vapor extraction (SVE) pilot test at this site. The scope of work for

this project was presented in a Geraghty & Miller work plan dated August 21, 1992,
ILLI WELL INSTALLATION

Prior to drilling, a request for a Monitor-Well Construction permit was submitted to
Alameda County on November 10, 1992. Ground Water Protection Ordinance Permit
#92597 was subsequently issued by the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District on November 17, 1992 (Attachment 1).

One ground-water and vapor-extraction well (MW-1) and two vactuum monitoring
wells (VW-1 and VW-2) were drilled at the project site on November 24 and 25. 1992,
The well locations are presented in Figure 2. Well MW-1 was a redrilling and deepening of
existing Well MW-1 and its location did not change. Well VW-1 is located approximately
25 feet to the east/southeast of Monitor Well MW-1, and Well VW-2 is located
approximately 20 feet to the east/southeast of Well VW-1. The borings were drilied by
Great Sierra Exploration of Union City, California, using a CME-75 truck-mounted auger

1050 Marina Way South  Richmond, California 94804 « (510) 233-3200» FAX (510) 233-3204
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drilling rig. The original 2-inch diameter Monitor Well MW-1, which was originally drilled
with 8-inch hollow-stem augers, was destroyed by overdrilling and deepened using 10-
inch hollow-stem auger drilling. Wells VW-1 and VW-2 were drilled using &-inch
diameter hollow-stem auger drilling. All drilling equipment that entered the borehole was
steamn cleaned prior to drilling each boring.

Boring VW-1 was sampled via continous-core sampling methods for the entire
depth of the boring. Boring MW-1 was continously cored from a depth of 40 feet to 31
feet, the section which was below the destroyed upper portion of original well MW-1. Soil
samples from VW-2 were collected at 5-foot depth intervals using a modified California
split-spoon sampler equipped with three brass liners, which was advanced into the
undisturbed soil beyond the tip of the augers. The split-spoon sampler and the
continous-core tubes were either washed in a nonphosphate cleaner solution and rinsed
with deionized water, or decontaminated using a steam cleaner prior to each use. The brass
sample liners were used in the split-spoon sampler and to collect the samples from the
continous core. The soil samples were collected from the continous core by driving the
sample cylinder into the cored soil at the interval to be sampled. Each brass sample liner
was sealed with Teflon™ tape and plastic end caps, placed on ice, and transported. along
with appropriate chain-of-custody documentation, to Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
(Superior), a State-certified laboratory (Department of Health Services Certification #319)
in Martinez, California. The soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015, modified) and benzene, toluene, xvlene. and
ethylbenzene (USEPA Method 8020).

The soil from one of the two remaining brass liners from the split-spoon sampler or
the soil from the continous-core tube was logged according to the Unified Soil
Classification System by a Geraghty & Miller geologist. The exploratory boring logs are
included in Attachment 2.

The drilling was terminated at the depths planned for the wells in the original work
plan to maximize their potential for ground-water and soil-vapor extraction. The total
depths planned for the wells were determined from previous borin g logs prepared by others
and from cross sections prepared by Geraghty & Miller. Based on the available
information, the well depths were planned to maximize the potential for soil-vapor and -

Project No. RC09303
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. 3

ground-water extraction and monitoring. The total depths were 51 feet (Well MW-1). 31
feet (Well VW-1), and 30 feet (Well VW-2) below the ground surface.

Upon completion of drilling, Boring MW-1 was completed as a ground-water and
vapor-extraction well by installing 4-inch diameter, flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC
casing. Slotted well screen (0.010-inch manufactured slots) was installed through the
hollow-stem augers. The annular space between the well screen and borehole was
backfilled using #2/16 sand to approximately 2 feet above the top of the well screen. Three
to four feet of bentonite were placed above the sand pack, and the remainder of the annular

“space was backfilled with cement grout containing approximately 5 percent bentonite. A

locking watertight well cap and traffic-rated flush-mounted well box were installed at the
ground surface. Vapor-extraction Monitoring Wells VW-1 and VW-2 were completed in a
similar manner, except that they were completed using 2-inch PVC casing and screen.

Monitor-well construction details are included on the boring logs presented in Attachment
2.

Upon completion, the top-of-casing elevation and location for each well were
surveyed relative to the United States Coast and Geodetic Survey control datum to Mean
Sea Level by a State-licensed surveyor from Field Design Registered Land Surveyors of
Richmond, California. A copy of the survey map and the field survey data are included in
Attachment 3.

The soil generated during the drilling activities was stockpiled on plastic and
covered. Four separate soil samples were collected from different locations within the
stockpiled soil. The soil samples were collected by advancing a clean. brass sample hner
approximately 6 inches into the soil stockpile at each location. The four samples were
placed on ice and transported to Superior, where they were composited into one sample for
analysis. Per current Chevron procedures, the composite soil sample was analyzed tor
TPH as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015, modified), and BTXE (USEPA Method 8020).
The water generated during the steam cleaning of drilling equipment was placed in drums.

The soil and water were retained onsite for proper handling and disposal by Chevron.

Project No. RC09303
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ELL DEV PMENT

Ground-water and soil-vapor Extraction Well MW-1 was developed by West
Hazmat Drilling Corporation of Hayward, California, on December 10, 1992, The well
was alternately surged and bailed to remove sediment from within the well casing and the
sand pack to improve the water-production capabilities of the well. ‘The surge block was
used to progressively surge along the well screen in distinct 4-foot increments throughout
the entire 20-foot screen interval between 30 and 50 feet below the ground surface.
Approximately 120 gallons of water were purged from the well during the development
process. Field parameters of temperature, specific conductance, pH, and turbidity were
monitored throughout the development work. and the field parameters are presented in
Attachment 4.

R LT F SITE ACTIVITIE
HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS

Based on the results of the exploratory drilling activities conducted during the
assessment activities, the project site is underlain primarily by silts. clays, silty w0 clayey
sand, and occasional gravelly sand to a depth of approximately 51 feet below the ground
surface, the total depth explored (Well MW-1), Depth to water measured on November 24,
1992, for Well MW-1 was 28.27 feet below ground surface.

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results for soil samples are summarized in Table 1. Copics of the
certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in
Attachment 5. Soil samples from Boring VW-2 collected from depths of approximately
5 feet, 10 feet, 15 feet, 20 feet, 25 feet. and 30 feet below the ground surface were
analyzed. Soil samples collected from the continous-cored soil from Boring VW-1 from
depths of approximately 5 feet, 14 feet, 14.5 feet, 19.5 feet, 24 feet, 27 feet, and 31 feet
below the ground surface were analyzed. No soil samples collected from Boring MW-1
were analyzed because all soil samples were from below the ground-water level. TPH as
gasoline was detected in the soil samples coliected from Boring VW-1 at depths of 14.5
feet (2 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg]), 19.5 feet (250 mg/kg), 24 feet (990 mg/kg),

FProject No. RC09303
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GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. ‘ 5

27 feet (230 mg/kg) and 31 feet (130 mg/kg) below the ground surface. TPH as gasoline
was also detected in the soil samples collected from Boring VW-2 at 20 feet (220 mg/kg),
25 feet (650 mg/kg), and 30 feet (1 mg/kg) below the ground surface. Concentrations of
BTXE were detected in the s0il samples collected from Boring VW-1 at depths of 5 feet,
14.5 feet, 19.5 feet, 24 feet, 27 feet, and 31 feet below the ground surface, and from
Boring VW-2 at depths of 10 feet, 15 feet, 20 feet, 25 feet, and 30 feet below the ground
surface (see Table 1).

Geraghty & Miller is pleased to be of service to Chevron. If you have any
questions or need further information regarding this letter report, please do not hesitate to

call.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

"0

Paul V. Hehn
Project Hydrogeologist/Project Manager

Attachments: Table 1 Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Resuits
Figure 1 Site Location
Figure 2 Well Locations
Figure 3 Cross Section A-A'

Attachment 1 Ground Water Protection Ordinance Permit

Attachment 2 Boring Logs

Attachment 3 Survey Data

Attachment 4 Field Data from Well Development

Attachment 5 Copies of Certified Laboratory Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Documentation

Project No. RC09303
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REFERE
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. 1992. Work Plan for the Installation of Ground-Water and

Yapor-Extraction Well, and Vacuum-Monitoring Wells, Chevron Service Station
#9—5542, 7007 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California. August 21, 1992.

Project No. RC09303




Table 1: Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California

TPH Ethyl-
Depth Gasoline (a) Benzene (b Toluenc (b benzenc (h) Xylenes (b
Well Date (feel) _(mg/kyg) (k) (my/kg) (my/kg) (mukg)
VW-1 24-Nov-92 5 NDi{<1) ND{<.003) 0.006 ND{<,005) ND{< 005}
4 ND{<1}) ND{<.003) ND(<.005} ND({<.005) ND{<.005}
14.5 2 ND(<.0035) 0.058 0.029 |.4
19.5 250 - 0.081 5.6 34 20
24 990 - 247 60 15 99
27 0 20 15 5.4 27
3T 130 ND{(<.005) 0.73 1 3.9
YW-2 25-Nov-92 5 ND{(<1) ND{<.(K})3) ND{< 0()5) ND{<.005) ND{(<.005)
10 ND(<1) 0.006 ND{<.005) ND{<.({)5) ND{<.005)
15 ND(<1) ND(<.005) ND(<.005) ND(<.005) 0.009
20 220" 1065 8.1 26 13
25 650 2.7 23 9 49
30 1 0.07 0.1 0.012 0.025
Composite Soil Sample
SP-1ABCD  25-Nov-92 290 0.83 11 52 27
{a) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
{b) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020.
mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram
( ) Deiection limit
ND Not detected

Analysis by Superior Precision Analytical, Inc., Martinez, California.

Project No, RC09303

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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" & MILLER, INC. Chevron Service Station #9-5542
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ATTACHMENT 1

GROUND WATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT




NOV-18-92 WED 10:47

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

FAX NO. 5104623914 P, U2

8 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &

7 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 &
[GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION|

(415} 484-2600

.

ot

LCCATION OF FROJECT Choy Seruire Steutipn 29~ 5S5Ya

_ 2002 Sare Pomon Load

fine el '

CLIENT

MMMM&M&&“
Addross A0 Camiam La gore Phonofsro] 8. g5 527

CH'Y S.gai éemﬂrvr CA

APPL ICANT
Nama GG,Z:@._‘}A*! o ﬂ?{'”&: fM.

) AHa; ﬂ?g Pl 1 /‘]P..A/u
Address fo . Phone {6rp 3loo
O Wt B U

TYPE OF PROJECT
Woll Constructlon
Cathodic Protection

—

Zlp 945432~ pBoY

Gaotechnlcal investigation
Genaral

Weter Supply Contanlnation
Monltoring X Wall Destructlon X
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Demestlc _ = Industrlel _ Other
Hunicipal — Irrigation

DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger X
Cable Other

ORILLER'S License b0. __C57 104 8Y

WELL PROJECTS

Orill Hole Olavaterfd(o in. Mex toum

Casing Olanater 247 in. Depth 3O 4,

Surfece Saal Depth et t, Numbar _3_
£O0TECHNICAL PROJECTS

Numbor of Borings Max {osum

Holo Dlsmeter  —  1In, Dapth ft.

STIMATED STARTINS DATE

Mo kﬂczﬂ,' £992
STIMATED COMPLET [ON DAYE

haraby agree to comply wlth all requiramonts of this
'mit and Alameda County Grdinance No. 73-68,

N l'/d.ﬂ/’- -

Appraoved”

PO OFFICE USE]

PERMIT NUMBER . 92597

LOCATION NUMBER

FERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Pamlt Requirements Apply

® GENERAL

. A parmit appllication should be sutmlited so es +
arrfve st the Yone 7 offlce flw days prior ¢
proposed startling date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 wlthln 60 days after complet:
of parmitted wark tha origlinel Department
kater Resources Water Well Orillers Report -
saulvalant for welf projects, or drilling {o:.
and locstion sketch for gectachnical projects,

3. Permit Is wvold If proJect not begun within 9¢

days of approval date.
WATER WELLS, INCLUOING PIEZOMEYERS

l. Minlmum surfeca seal thicknass s two lInches o
cement grout plsced by tremie. .

2. Minimum. seal depth 1s 50 feet for munlcipal an:
Industriol walls or 26 feet for domestic anc
freigatlon welis wunless s  [aessor depth 1I:
spaclally aepproved. MInlmum seal depth fo-
monltoring wells Is the maximum depth practicable
or 20 faet.

C. GEQTECHNICAL. Backf(!l bore hole vith compacted cut
tings or haavy bentonlte and uppar two foet with com
pacted material, In areas of Known or suspscte
contanination, tremled coment grout shall ba used fr
place of compacted cuttings.

D. CATHODIC. FI{I hole above anode zone wlih concrete
placed by fremle,

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

Date 17 Nov 92
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BORING LOGS




KEY TO BORING LOG SYMBOLS

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM - ASTM D2488

MAJOR DIVISIONS

SYMBOL/

DESCRIPTIONS

GRAPHIC

Woell Graded Gravels, Gravel - Sand Mixiures

Poorly Graded Gravels, Gravels - Sand
Mixtures

Silty Gravels, Poorly Graded Gravel - Sand -
Sift Mbdures

Clayey Gravels, Poody Graded Grave! -
Sand - Clay Mixtures

#4 sieve size,)

Well Graded Sands. Gravelly Sands

Poarly Graded Sands, Gravelly Sands

— |~ GRAVELs | Cleangraveis
g with little or no
2 '
. g (More than 50% fines
(—_)1 S | of coarse fraction
g g :4 larger than the Gravels with
% g sieve size ) over 12% fines
<8
g ©
0= Clean sands
3 E= SANDS with liftie or no
T i fines
8 B | (More than 50%
§ of coarse fraction
21.
R | s smaller than Sands with

over 12% fines

Silty Sands, Poorly Graded Sand - Sitt
Mixtures

Clayey Sands. Poorly Graded Sand -
Clay Mixtures

FINE GRAINED SOILS
(»50% smalier than #200 sigve)

SILTS AND CLAYS

(liquid limit less than 50)

Inorganic Sitts and Very Fine Sands. Sihy
or Clayey Fine Sands

Inorganic Clays of Low to Medium Plasticiy.
Gravelly, Sandy or Sifty Clays; Lean Clays

Organic Clays and Organic Sitty Clays of
Low Plasticity

SILTS AND CLAYS

{liquid imit greater than 50)

Inorganic Silts, Micaceous or Diatomaceous
Fine Sandy or Silty Soils, Elastic Sitts

Inorganic Clays of High Plasticity, Fat Clays

Organic Clays of Medium to High Plasticity.

Organic Silts

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS

Peat and other Highly Crganic Soils

W Stabilized water level (date)
N/ Water fevel encountered during driling
Shaded interval represents soit sample.

Blackened interval indicates portion of
sample prepared for laboratory analysis.

‘ Indicates no recovery of sample

® Monitoring well
® Soil boring

Asphaltic Concrete

Portland Cement Concrete

Cement Grout

PID  Photo-ionization detector readings (ppmv)
FID  Flame-ionization detector readings (ppmv)

EXP  Gastech explosimeter readings (ppmv)

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

Key to Boring Log




g 51ion Buikding LOG OF BORING MW-1
. -
é MW-1 Chevron Service Station #9-5542
@ & 7007 San Ramon Road
b Dublin, California
) \_
. Project No_: RC09303 Date Drilled: Novermber 25, 1992
Dublin Boulevard Logged By: M. M. Bessette Driliing Method: 10" hollow-stem auger
Drilling Co.: Great Siema Sampling Method: Continuous
1 e ( Driller: Scott frwin Inclination: Vertical
g = 3 o
WELLCONSTRUCTION £2 2 % DESCRIPTION
o 2 @
a o w O

10° Boring Bolt-down, water-tight

H well cover

——— Locking water-

[ =]

K I e tight cap T
B B Concrete N
o XIS Cement grout -
- 5 20
Bentonite seal
AR . 4 inch Schedule 40
- R L PVC 0.010-inch -
S N s A / slotted casing i
B 40
- A 45 4
| *\ #2/16 sand 4
= 50 -

Surface Elevation: 364.89 feet
Casing Elevation: 364.53 feat

0- 40 FEET BEI OW GROUND SURFACE:

Geologic description of soil from ground surface to 40 feet
below ground surface (BGS) previously logged by
Chempro during the instaltation of the original Monitor Well
MW-1 which was destroyed and rebored by Geraghty &
Miller on this date to the depth of 50-feet below ground
surface.

112592

SILTY CLAY (CL); dark yellowish brown (10 YR 5/3); 25-35%
silt; trace coarse-grained sand; medium firm:; damp.

@ 47 feet; SANDY CLAY (CL); brown (10YR, 5/3); 30-40%
fine-grained sand; 5-10% medium-grained sand: very stiff;
damp.

@ 50 feet; SILTY SANDY CLAY (CL); brown (10YR, 5/3);
40-50% clay; 35-45% fine to medium-grained sand;
10-20% silt; medium firm; damp.

Bottom of boring; 51.5 feet BGS

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

sheet

Boring MW-1 Lof1




3 IS“"" Buiking LOG OF BORING VW-1
o
» - -
5 VW-1 Chevron Service Station #9-5542
@ & 7007 San Ramon Road
5 Dublin, California
) Project No.: RC09303 Date Drilied: November 24, 1992
Dublin Boulevard Logged By: M. M. Bessette Driling Method: 10" hollow-stem auger
Drilling Co.: Great Sierma Sampling Method: Continuous
\ vl ( Driller: Scott lrwin Inclination: Vertical
£ § o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ £ & §. DESCRIPTION
0 g
aad @ o
I 8" Boring ' Bolt-down, water-tight Surface Elevation: 363.80 foet
wall cover Casing Elevation: 363.57 feet
- 0- T
—— Locking water- e
B tight cap 7 iE5: SILTY GRAVEL (GM); Backfill material; dark brown
2 . hHHHE (10YR, 4/3); poorly sorted: 50-60% fine-grave!:
Concrete H2l3lz]  40-s0%sit; dense; ary.
- : 5= CLAYEY SILT {ML); dark brown (10YR, 3/3): 5-15%
B fine-grained sand; 5-10% clay; 5-10% fine gravel:
T dense; dry; roots.
i 5 ] @ B feet. dark yeliowish brown (10YR, 4/4):
- Cement grout - 75-85% silt; 15-25% fine-grained sand; trace
coarse-grained sand; dry; dense; extensive root
B N galleries.
B ' 10 @ 10 feet: very dark greyish brown (10YR, 5/4);
| : 2 inch Schedule _ 15-20% clay; trace fine-grained sand: hard:
% 40 PVC blank damp.
- casing - -
[ 1: SILTY SAND (SM); brown (10YR 5/3); moderate sorting:
b 70-80% fine-grained sand; 20-30% silt; loose: damp.
o 15 = LHEH
! I @ 15 feet: trace coarse-grained sand.
i ] fiiiEy
FAEEE : | @ 17.5 feet: dark brown (10YR 4/3); poorly sorted; 60-70%
3 4 EXARNANR | !ine-grained sand; 15-25% coarse gravel: 5-10% sifl: 5-10%
G40 coarse-grained sand; damp.
» 20 - SILT {ML); yellowish brown (10YR, 5/4): soft: damp.
n Bentonite seal N .
@ 22 feet; dark brown (10YR, 4/3); 70-80% silt: 20-30%
- - clay; trace fine-grained sand; stiff; damp.
I I OOC @ 24 test: dark groy; 60-70% silt: 15-25% clay; 10-15%
o I #2/16 sand 1 fine-grained sand; stiff; damp.
- —- : 25 . -
y - * h
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring VW-1 1ot




LOG OF BORING VW-1

. £¢ g continued)
WELL CONSTRUCTION £ ¢ & £ ( u
<] I
Sda & & DESCRIPTION
= I ﬁ&%ﬁiﬁgﬁiﬁ:g @ 28 fest: dark greyish brown (SGY, 4/1); 60-70%
| T casing _ silt; 20-25% very fine-grained sand; 5-15% clay;
medium firm; damp. .
B #2/16 sand ] A 4
B N 112482
= 30-
- — Bottom of boring: 31.5 feet.
- 8" Boring - —
= 35- —
— 40- s
- 45- —
- 50- -
. 55 ||
= 60
- - Sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring VW-1 202

-




D 3 o
8 Stason Buikdng LOG OF BORING VW-2
S Chevron Service Station #9-5542
® | i
8 7007 San Ramon Road
| & Dublin, California
AN
Dubli Project No.: RC09303 Date Drilled: November 25, 1992
ublin Boufevard Logged By: M. M. Bessette Drilling Method: 8 holiow-stem zuger
Drilling Co.: Great Sierra Sampling Method: Split Spoon
\ s ( Driller: Scott Irwin Inclination: Vertical
g & 2 o
WELL CONSTRUCTION £z 'g- ﬁ. DESCRIPTION
o S
oam & &
8" Boring Bolt-down, water-tight Surface Elevation: 363.39 feet
’I ’l well cover Casing Elevation: 363.10 feet
~ 01 TR
~-f}——— Locking water- A
R T3 tight cap 7 a HEBE SILTY GRAVEL (GM); Backfill material: dark browa
N SR I SR N EpHEE (10YR, 4/3); poorly sonted; 50-60% fine-gravel:
Conrate AN HA 40-50% silt; dense; dry,
3 2 ] 7 HHE
| B | D
N i SILTY CLAY (CL); dark brown {10YR, 3/3): 60-70%
PS3s clay; 15-25% fine-grained sand: 10-20% silt: roots:
— & = very stiff: dry.
u 5 Cement grout -
e 10 -
B DS 2 inch Schedule |
40 PVC blank
- casing -
- 1 5 -
B N SANDY SILT (ML); brown (10YR 5/3); poorly sorted:
L i 50-60% silt; 30-40% fine-grained sand; trace
coarse-grained sand; roots; stiff; damp.
B 204 @ 20 feet: same as above with moderate sorting; 15-25%
B Bentonite seal _ tine-grained sand; trace. medium-grained sand: stiff: damp.
o ;
= #2/16 sand . J
- - ‘ 25 ////i
. - sheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring VW.2 Lof2




LOG OF BORING VW-2

£g 2 o .
WELLCONSTRUCTION £ % & % (continued)
o &
dm & & DESCRIPTION
- ﬁ&”g%%ﬁg?‘;‘f‘;i:g . SILTY GLAY (GL); dark grayish brown (2.5Y. 472):
M 55-65% clay; 20-30% silt; 10-20% fine-grained
- casing - .
sand; stiff; damp.
— #2/16 sand ]
= 30= SANDY SILT (ML); dark greenish gray {(5GY, 4/1); 50-60%
silt; 35-45% fine-grained sand; 5-10% medium-grained sand:
B N lrace coarse-grained sand; stiff; damp.
- i | Bottom of boring: 31.5 feet BGS
p— 35- ]
- 40+ —
p— 45- o
— 50- -
— 55- -
= 60

sheet

Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring VW-2 2 0f2




ATTACHMENT 3

SURVEY DATA




L_'_, - -

TATION BUILDING \

T’y \
N

PUMP ISLANDS [

SAN RAMON ROAD

LEGEND

®  Monitor Well

SITE PLAN
Chevron Service Station # 9-5542
- 7007 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

PREPARED BY: FIELD DESIGNS

SCALE: 1= = 30° DATE: 12/10/g2




(7 GROUND AND CASING ELEVATIONS

<

JOB #: RCO9303 DATE: 12/10/92

DATUM: N. SIDE TOP CASING OF MW-4

WELL # ELEV.@ GROUND ELEV.ON TOP CASING
MW-2 365.13 (on grass) 364.66
MW-3 362.56 (on ground) 362.28
MW-4 363.42 (on ground) 363.07
MW-1 364.89 (on AC) 364.53
C VW-1 363.80 (on AC) 363.57
vw-2 363.39 (on AC)’ 363.10




RAWDATA FILE

JOB: 9234 Date 12-10-1992 Time 09:23:26.33
— Mode setup:North Azm,Dist ft,scale 1. 000000, Earth crv OFF,offset (.00
( Store :Pt 1 N 1000.00 E 5000.00, Eiv 100. 00 START
Occupy:Pt 1 N 1000.00 E 5000.00, Elv 100.00, START

Backsight:1-1, BS azm 0.0000, BS cir 0.0000°

HI / HR : Inst H 5.40 Rod H 4.60

Side shot : 1-10 Ang-Rt 0.0001 Zen 89.3905 S1pD 98.16 ,BC

Side shot :.1-11 Ang-Rt 21.2355 Zen 89.2533 SlpD 59.22 ,BC

Side shot : 1-12 Ang-Rt 32.0614 Zen 89.3614 SipD 76.38 .BC

Side shot : 1-13 Ang-Rt 60.5434 Zen 90.2006 S1pD 48.30 .BC

Side shot : 1-14 Ang-Rt 70.0304 Zen 90.3414 S1pD 24.14 _BC

Side shot : 1-15 Ang-Rt 86.3234 Zen 90.3529 S1pD 27.90 _8C

HI 7 HR : Inst H 5.40 Rod H 4.62

Side shot : 1-16 Ang-Rt 122.4821 Zen 93.0452 S1pD 17.10 ,MW4

Store :Pt 1 K 1000.00 £ 5000.00, Elv 363.21, START

Occupy:Pt 1 N 1000.00 E 5000.00, E1v 363.21. START

Backsight:1-1, BS azm 0.0000, BS cir 0.0000°

Side shot : 1-16 Ang-Rt 122.3911 Zen 93.0453 SipD 17.16 ,MW4

Side shot : 1-16 Ang-Rt 122.3910 Zen 93.0453 S1pD 17.14 M4

HI / HR : Inst H 5.40 Rod H 8.00

Side shot : 1-17 Ang-Rt 14.1922 Zen 86.0644 S1pD 57.82 ,MW1l

Side shot : 1-18 Ang-Rt 21.0544 Zen 85.2214 SipD 36.64 .VW1

Side shot : 1-19 Ang-Rt 35.5328 Zen 82.3301 SipD 19.18 VW2

Side shot : 1-20 Ang-Rt 268.0624 Zen 88.3521 S1pD 67.68 ,MH-3

Side shot : 1-21 Ang-Rt 352.0058 Zen 88.1653 S1pD 135.10 ,MW-2

HI / HR : Inst H 5.40 Rod H 4.62

Side shot : 1-22 Ang-Rt 349.5650 Zen 89.4445 S1pD 53.52 ,END ISLAND 5° W

Side shot : 1-23 Ang-Rt 321.3340 Zen 90.1255 S1pD 52.34 .END ISLAND 5° W

Side shot : 1-24 Ang-Rt 297.5021 Zen 90.2533 SIpD 63.08 ,END ISLAND 5°' W

_ Side shot : 1-25 Ang-Rt 311.1241 Zen 90.0214 S1pD 97.68 .END ISLAND §' W

( Side shot : 1-26 Ang-Rt 328.0952 Zen 89.4634 S1pD 90.84 .F IS. N. SIDE

Side shot : 1-27 Ang-Rt 341.2433 Zen 89.3353 S1pD 91.30 .£ IS. S. SIDE

Side shot : 1-28 Ang-Rt 324.1246 Zen 90.1135 SipD 51.90 .COR TANK PAD

Side shot : 1-29 Ang-Rt 342.5212 Zen 91.0546 S1pD 28.70 .COR TANK PAD

Side shot : 1-30 Ang-Rt 340.5104 Zen 91.2713 SIpD 25.94 .COR TANK PAD

Side shot : 1-31 Ang-Rt 264.3403 Zen 93.3859 S1pD 24.96 .COR TANK PAD

Side shot : 1-32 Ang-Rt 263.592] Zen 93.2013 S1pD 27.78 .COR TANK PAD

Side shot : 1-33 Ang-Rt 285.3450 Zen 91.1533 SIpD 52.98 .COR TANK PAD

Store :Pt 10 N 1098.16 E 5000.00, Elv 0.00, 8C -
Store :Pt 11 N 1055.13 E 5021. 61, Elv 0.00, BC
Store :Pt 12 N 1064.70 £ 5040.59, Elv 0.00, BC
Store :Pt 13 N 1023.48 £ 5042.21, Elv 0.00, BC
Store :Pt 14 N 1008.24 E 5022. 69 Elv 0. 00 BC
Store :Pt 15 N 1001.68 E 5027.85, Elv 0. 00 BC
Store :Pt 16 N 990.77 £ 5014.41, E]v 363. 07 MW-4
Store :Pt 17 N 1055.89 E 5014. 27 Elv 364, 53 MW-11
Store :Pt 18 N 1034.07 E 5013. 14 Elv 363. 57 Vu-1
Store :Pt 19 N 1015.41 E 5011. 15 Elv 363. 10 VW-2




(C) Copyright QUICK SURVEYOR (unpublished)

Date 12-11-199?2 Total Computer Time 2 MIN

Time 08:54:35

Job 9234 Scope LOCATE M-WELLS Client GERAGHTY & MILLE City DUBLIN
#Hoint# Northing Easting Elev. Description
B | 1000.0000 5000.0000 363.210 START
10 1098.1582 5000.0005 0.000 BC
11 1055.1349 5021.6056 0.000 BC
12 1064 .6989 5040.5916 0.000 BC
13 1023.4826 5042.2063 0.000 BC
14 1008.2357 5022.6904 0.000 BC
15 1001.6824 5027.8477 0.000 BC
16 990.7655 5014.4103 363.069 MW-4
17 1055.8939 5014.2708 364.530 MuW-11
18 1034.0729 5013.1446 363.567 VW-1
19 1015.4072 5011.1493 363.097 VW-2
20 997.7646 4932.3775 362.276 MW-3
21 1133.7303 4981.2438 364.662 MW-2
22 1052.6978 4990.6579 364.227 END ISLAND 5 W
23 1840.9962 4967.4615 363.793 END ISLAND 5° W
24 1029.4570 49442223 363.521 END ISLAND 5 W
25 1064 .3554 4926.5169 363.927 END ISLAND 5° W
26 1077.1739 4952.0838 364.345 E IS. N. SIDE
27 1086.5334 4970.8937 364.684 FE IS. S. SIDE
28 1642 _1007 4969.6503 363.815 COR TANK PAD
29 1027.4218 4991.5482 363.441 COR TANK PAD
s 30 1024.4968 499] .4938 363.332 COR TANK PAD
N 31 997.6418 4975.2025 362.401 COR TANK PAD
32 997.0959 4972.4196 362.373 COR TANK PAD
33 1014.2266 4948.9731 362.826 (COR TANK PAD




DESCRIPTION CODES

-

AP = ANGLE POINT

AC = ASPHALT

BW = BACK WALK

BM = BENCH MARK

BB = BOTTOM BANK

BS = BOTTOM SLOPE (TOE)
BOxx = BUILDING CORNER
CTV = CABLE TV

CB = CATCH BASIN

CIR = CENTER

C/L = CENTER LINE
CLF = CHAIN LINK FENC
CONC = CONCRETE

CBLK = CONCRETE BLOCK
CONP = CONCRETE PIPE

CP = CONTROL POINT

COR = CORNER

CFxx = CORNER FENCE

CMP = CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
CUL = CULVERT

CULD = CUL D’SAC

DD = DRAINAGE DITCH

BL = DRIP LINE

DI = DROP INLET

DWY = DRIVEWAY

E = EDGE

EAC = EDGE AC

EACR = EDGE AC ROAD

ECR = EDGE CONCRETE ROAD
EP = EDGE PAVEMENT

EW = EDGE WATER

EL = ELEVATION

FC = FACE CURB @ TOP CURB
F = FENCE

FI = FIELD INLET

FH = FIRE HYDRANT

FL = FLOW LINE

FND = FOUND

FW = FRONT WALK

G = GAS

GND = GROUND

HP = HIGH POINT
INT = INTERSECTION
INV = INVERT
IR = IRRIGATION
JP = JOINT POLE
LF = FENCE LINE
LP = LIGHT POLE
LOP = LOW POINT
P MH = NAN HOLE
o ' N = METER




T

oc
0s
OVH

PGE
PC
PL

RET
ROW

STN

TEL
TBM
1B
TS

VD
VG
VLT
H20
WL

Wi
WP

LU I I I e e I T N R B B R IR |

% nnoap

ON CURVE

ON SLOPE
OVERHEAD
PARALLEL

P,6 & E
PROPERTY CORNER
PROPERTY LINE
RIGHT ANGLE
RETURN (CURB)
RETAINING WALL
RIGHT OF WAY
ROAD

ROCK

STONE

STREEY
TELCO/TELEPHONE
TEMPORARY BENCH MARK
TOP BANK

TOP SLOPE

VALVE

V-DITCH

VALLEY GUTTER
YAULT

WATER

WATER LINE

W00D

WIRE

WORK POINT




ATTACHMENT 4

FIELD DATA FROM WELL DEVELOPMENT




I,A/dl )w&{oﬁﬂ?ﬂwf—

. WATER SAMPEING LOG
Project Number /20730 oue. /2057
Project Namx (B /1{5(/!*00? ) /?qé iy, Well No.
Time Sampling Time Samplin
Weather /A?f{ﬂ/ﬁ Began Cornplclcdp §
TCS 4 P
AW YR N
: EVACUATION DATA
~ Description of Measuring Point (MP)
’ 1 it
‘Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP <0 Diameter of Casing Z/ <<
= Held Depth to Water Below MP 2/ ¥ Calculated Gallons Purged 25
. e Prior to Sampling
Wet Water Column in Well _2.2. . .
— Sampling Pump Intake Setting
Gallons per Foot __ « 65 (feet below measuring point)
Gallons in Well __/¢/- 73
Purge Method: .
& PVC Bailer O 1" Diaphragm Pump [ ] 2" Submersible Pump []

Disposable Bailer [ ] 2" Diaphragm Pump []

4" Submersible Pump 0

.Olhcr, é&{,g/ggr 9?‘@6/ . gg o

N arrTIME FIELD PARAMETERS
Time c:g;;i;;;vc erature spef:gc;(jond- pH NTU c;or
45 35 73 LT oo 5% owzen S

L0 TS far ST 00 GV owram EIE e
/240 100 433 T o0 77 gueragn Tl
L2300 f20 0 6277 [0%2xp00 743 quwrzen Obedy
SAMPLING —

Actual Gallons Purged

Sampling

Method Prior to Sampling

Time Depth to Water, Color. ' NTU
' REMARKS:

WELL CASING VOLUMES

GALJFT.



ATTACHMENT 5§

COPIES OF CERTIFIED LABORATORY REPORTS
AND

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




Y3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
AR 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez. California 94553 = {510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526 )

Geraghty & Miller
Attn: PAUL HEHN

Project RC09303

Reported 12/10/92

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
87290- 1 VW-1-5 11/24/92 12/06/92 Soil
87290- 2 VW-1-14 11/24/92 12/07/92 Soil
87290- 3 VW-1-14.5 11/24/92 12/06/92 Soil
B7290- 4 VW-1-138.5 11/24/92 12/06/92 Soil
B7290- 5 VW-1-24 11/24/92 12/06/92 Soil
87290- 6 VW-1-27 11/24/92 12/05/92 Soil
87290- 7 VW-1-31 11/24/92 12/06/92 So0il
87290-11 VW-2-5 11/24/92 12/04/92 Soil
87290-12 VW-2-10 11/24/92 12/04/92 Soil
87290-13 VW-2-15 11/24/92 12/06/92 Soil
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 87290- 1 §87290- 2 B87280- 3 87290- 4 87290- S
Gasoline: ND<1 ND<1 2 250 990
Benzene: ND<.00S ND<.Q05 ND<.Q05 0.081 2.4
Toluene: 0.006 ND< . 005 0.058 5.6 60
Ethyl Benzene: ND<.Q05S ND<. 005 0.029 3.4 15
Xvlenes: ND<.005 ND< . 005 1.4 20 99
Concentration: ng/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Laboratory Number: 87290- 6 87290- 7 87290-11 87290-12 87290-13
Gasoline: 230 130 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
Benzene: 2.0 ND<0.(Q5 ND<.00S 0.006 ND<.005
Toluene: 15 0.73 ND<.0QS ND<.005 ND<.005
Ethyl Benzene: 5.4 1.0 ND<. 005 ND<.0Q05 ND<.005
Xylenes: C 27 3.9 ND<.005: ND<.005 0.009
Concentration: mg/kg mg/kg ng/kg - mg/kg mg/kg

Page 1 of 3
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@ Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 _« Martinez. California 94553 « {510) 229-1512 / fax [510) 229-1526

Geraghty & Miller
Attn: PAUL HEHN

Project RC09303

Reported 12/10/92

.g:, TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
87290-14 VW-2-20 11/24/92 12/06/92 Soil
87290-15 VW-2-25 11/24/92 12/06/92 Soil
87290-16 VW-2-30 11/24/92 12/06/92 Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 87290-14 87290-15 87290-16

Gasoline: 220 650 1

Benzene: 0.65 2.7 0.070
Toluene: 8.1 23 0.010
Ethyl Benzene: 2.6 9.0 0.012
Xylenes: 13 49 0.025
Concentration: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg

Page 2 of 3
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¥ Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
Y| - 825 Arnold Drive. Suite 11+ « Martinez. California 94553 = (510} 229-1512 / fax”{rS IOJQEJSZ()

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 87290 DATE RECEIVED: 11/27/92
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED: 12/02/92

QLIENT JOB NO.: RC09303 DATE SAMPLED : 11/25/92

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by MODIFIED EPA SW-846 METHOD 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration (mg/kg)
¥ Sample Identification Gasoline Range
10 SP-1A,B,C,D : 290

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1 mg/kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = <15
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 89% : Duplicate RPD = 0%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laborafory Director




(M Superior Precisiorn1 Analytical, Inc.
P AR 825 Arnold Drive. Suite 114 « Mzinez, California 94553 « (510) 229-1512 /7 fa;_c {SIOJ 229-1526

CERTIFICATE QF

LABORATORY NO.: 87290 DATE RECEIVED: 11/27/92
CLIENT: Geraghty & Miller DATE REPORTED: 12/02/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: RC09303 DATE SAMPLED : 11/25/92

ANALYSTITS

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration (mg/kg)
LAB

Ethyl
# Sample Identification Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

10 SP-1A,B,C,D

mg/kg -~ parts per million (ppm)

Method Detection Limit in Soil: 0.005 mg/kg

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20 ug/L: RPD

= <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 93%

Duplicate RPD = <1%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratpry Directom/




(3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnoid Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez. California 94553 « {510) 229-1512 / fax {510} 229—!5{(:_____ ]

CERTIFICATTE OF ANALYSIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 3 of 3
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 87290

NA ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
-ND ANATL,YSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
wng/kg = parts per million (ppm)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil - 50mg/kg

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil-: 1mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
. Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil-: 0.005mg/kg

ANALYTE _ SPIKE LEVEL MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL: LIMIT
Gascline: 200 ng 91/91 0% 70-130
Benzene: 200 ng 103/95 8% 70-130
Toluene: 200 ng 104/95 9% 70-130
Ethyl Benzene: 200 ng 106/97 9% 70-130
Xylenes: 200 ng 107/98 9% 70-130

Richard:Srna, Ph.D.

A |




sopy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact:
__“—-___

U.S‘.A. Ine,
X 5004
on, CA 94583

T ¥es
O No

g  B3R90

Hold 14 (o

Chavron Foollly Number— 7= S S 42

Foulilty Address 210 Bron Ren <
Ooneuliant Project Humber R QARCT
Cenaultant Home B M ni.,

Chavron Contact (Name) —Cﬁw

{Phene}

Laboratory Numn__P.!&_!.@_
Laberatery Release Number q (f') (—I L//DD

Chain-¢f~Custody=Record :

5)842--9591 Mdreee1OSO MaRaun) Wiy SeaTn , Racwrmann, Ca Samples Collected by (Nome) SAZEWARNT TFSe 35 ¢ e
Project Contaet (Name) Pauy \'t“\%\ Goltaction Dote A, n\:q\m £ n\ 2s\m
(Phom).&).i_{@__(w 2333200 (Fox Humbor).LL]_ﬂ 233: 3204 Slgnature 221,
Anolysss To Be Performed Tax c“ﬂ‘;E CHR
L \C\uo Th‘{‘nu'&'
g 1 i - 'y g,., E 5 hivowesdy Teot
' <o g 5 .2 z R\&H’R‘ﬁ\o\.&un
3 b zi : ;;; : EE ! Sf ! Swine Rz
& [ *o |82 |38 g_?!“ Ef‘ g é" ? MOB) F42 - O\
1t : 3 Fat
3 i in) é g } 3 Eg E& 35 g E 5’ gﬂi * Remorks
C LV s [ G ulea Yea | X ‘
i | #2 I =S I }L e
HERENRE s X - ~
- feaserhrital: TS
'S- ‘#4 ‘ _é Jlll X .‘nmlnl e Simy nr:| :"-: E:c' ')‘/
)4 %3 | oy “[.,_q % | Appropriatelconicliners. /
)% L ( < ithay % Jamples proforva ),
\ £/ | < e 5¢ YA swithct headspate. v //
. ! AESCVSE VP "
b | FF LS u,u‘ x i /X
) #9 | S v H}?!.“ v X B IR S S Pt s
l’) ‘ { S C- \} Nl \
L B[S \ w2 N, Mg
A ) bl s \ W~ ;) 12 W
D> V & | ¥ e A TAT :
bd By, (Slgrreture) Orgenlzation Dote/Time Recelved By (Slan (65~ H, Orgentzation Pﬁj‘. 5@0 2 Turn Around Time (Clrele Choloe
M?M’ (g M s s 142015 mﬂ%f Express- I+ 24 24_Hre. —
By (Signeture Orgenization 5}1;;’11206_ 7 Recelved By (Signature) Orgonlzotlen Date/Time (48 He, O NL‘! .= ]
Expres-t ‘LSS '- m b
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